
Place Scrutiny Commission
Agenda

Date:      Thursday, 16 March 2017
Time:      2.00 pm
Venue:   City Hall, College Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR

Distribution:
Councillors: Jude English (Chair), Tom Brook, Tony Carey, Paul Goggin, Sultan Khan, Steve Pearce, 
Jerome Thomas, Mhairi Threlfall, Jon Wellington, Mark Weston and Mark Wright

Copies to: Barra Mac Ruairi (Strategic Director - Place), Alistair Reid (Service Director - Economy), Bill 
Edrich (Service Director - Energy), Peter Mann (Service Director - Transport), Zoe Willcox (Service 
Director - Planning), Robert Orrett (Service Director Property), Johanna Holmes (Policy Advisor - 
Scrutiny) and Claudette Campbell (Democratic Services Officer)

Issued by: Claudette Campbell, Democratic Services
City Hall, PO Box 3167, Bristol, BS3 9FS
Tel: 0117 92 22342
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: Wednesday, 8 March 2017

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Place Scrutiny Commission – Agenda

Agenda
1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 

2. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

3. Declarations of Interest 
To note any declarations of interest from the Councillors.  They are asked to 
indicate the relevant agenda item, the nature of the interest and in particular 
whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Please note that the Register of Interests is available at 
https://www.bristol.gov.uk/councillors/members-interests-gifts-and-hospitality-
register

Any declarations of interest made at the meeting which is not on the register of 
interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion.

4. Public Forum 
Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item.
 
Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 
the back of this agenda.  Public Forum items should be emailed to 
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the following deadlines 
will apply in relation to this meeting:-

Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the 
meeting.  For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in 
this office at the latest by 5pm on 10th March 2017.
 
Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the 
working day prior to the meeting.  For this meeting this means that your 
submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12.00 noon on 15th 
March 2017.

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting 2.15 pm
To agree the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record. (Pages 4 - 9)

https://www.bristol.gov.uk/councillors/members-interests-gifts-and-hospitality-register
https://www.bristol.gov.uk/councillors/members-interests-gifts-and-hospitality-register
mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Place Scrutiny Commission – Agenda

a) Action Sheet (Pages 10 - 14)
Place Scrutiny Action Sheet together with the Pre-election Guidance 
note for the West of England Combined Authority Mayoral Election 
2017

6. Chair's Business 2.25 pm
To note any announcements from the Chair

7. Work Programme 2.35 pm
To note the work programme. (Pages 15 - 23)

8. Climate Change and Energy Security Framework - Alex Minshull 2.45 pm

(Pages 24 - 28)

9. Energy Services - Bill Edrich 3.15 pm
The attached report  and presentation covers the following:

 ELENA Programme Update
 Warm Up Bristol
 Heat Networks

(Pages 29 - 73)

10. Performance Monitoring (Q3) Barra Mac Ruairi 4.15 pm

(Pages 74 - 83)



Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Place Scrutiny Commission

13 February 2017 at 6.00 pm

Members Present:-
Councillors: Jude English (Chair), Tony Carey, Paul Goggin, Sultan Khan, Steve Pearce, Jerome Thomas, 
Mhairi Threlfall, Jon Wellington, Mark Weston, Mark Wright and Kye Dudd

Officers in Attendance:-
Alistair Reid (Service Director - Economy), Robert Orrett (Service Director Property), Johanna Holmes 
(Policy Advisor - Scrutiny), Claudette Campbell (Democratic Services Officer), Bob Baber (Asset Strategy 
Manager), Laura Pye, John Bos, Kathy Derrick (Sustainability Manager) and Alex Minshull (Sustainable 
City and Climate Change Manager)

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information

The Chair welcome those present and led introductions.  Acknowledging the presence of the Deputy 
Mayor, Cllr Estella Tincknell.

2. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions

Apologies were received from Cllr Tom Brook and the Chair recognised Cllr Kye Dudd as his substitute.

3. Declarations of Interest

A number of Councillors indicated links with community groups who accommodated buildings allocated 
under the Community Asset Transfer scheme.  The report was for information and as the interests 
declared were not pecuniary, the details held in the Registrar of Interest would suffice.

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting

Noted but not discussed.

5. Public Forum

Public Document Pack

Page 4

Agenda Item 5



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

One item deferred from the cancelled meeting in January for David Redgewell PS01 Rail Network 
Electrification.  The Statement was noted by the Commission.

6. Chair's Business

The Chair informed the Commission that discussions continue on the format for Scrutiny for the future 
that reflects the current economic climate and supports Members involvement in shaping decisions.

7. Work Programme

Review of Scrutiny

The Chair informed the Commission that the work programme would need to be adapted to reflect the 
agreed restructure of the scrutiny process.  

Deputy Mayor, Cllr Tincknell confirmed that although Scrutiny was to be reconfigured the intention was 
not to reduce the impact of the scrutiny process.  All options were being explored.  She reassured 
members that the value of the scrutiny process was recognised by those undertaking the reconfiguration.

Proposed Agenda Items

 Cllr Weston suggested that an inquiry day on the rail network electrification programme should be 
considered for the forward plan.

 The Scrutiny Officer informed members of a pending invitation to the March Overview & Scrutiny 
Board to discuss matters relating to Green Capital.

8. Update December 2015 Cultural Inquiry Day Recommendation

The Commission received a presentation from Laura Pye, Service Manager Culture on the work done 
around the recommendations from the Inquiry Day.

The following were noted from the presentation;

 Members were provided with an overview of the application of the Bristol Culture Map.

 The Cultural team shared the position so far with the development of a culture web page entitled 
‘Bristol Cultural Education Partnership’.  When live the website address will be shared. Action: 
Laura Pye

Page 5



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

 The membership of the Cultural Steering group was shared; Cllr Tincknell; Dick Penny; Andrew 
Kelly; Ruth Pitter; Edson Burton; Cllr Dudd; Laura Pye; Steve Nelson.

 Links had been established with the University of Bristol to discuss the use of available 
facilities/spaces during the summer months for cultural activities.

 Members were informed that the Museum had to adhere to a strict code of practice to maintain 
accreditation status and to maintain eligibility for funding.  The code of ethics dictated how 
collections are managed and disposed of prohibiting financially motivated disposals.

The following points were raised;

a. Members sought clarity on the nature of outreach work and whether the outcomes  identified 
those who had benefited from such activity.

b. There was a general view that local communities would be resistant to having cultural activities 
imposed on them particularly where they failed to fit the needs of the community.

c. Members were reassured that the cultural team took the view that local communities defined the 
nature of a festival and their cultural activities.

The discussion then flowed into the Bristol Cultural Strategy presentation.

9. Bristol Cultural St
[...]
ibility and design for a Clean Air Zone £500,000
 Communication and engagement work. £130,000

a. A decision on the grants is expected in February 2017; however Officers confirmed that this had 
not happened by the time of the scrutiny meeting.  

b. Officers also confirmed that at the reported meeting in January between local MP’s, a BCC Officer, 
the Defra Minister and other officials that the Government had been non-committal about the 
outcome of the bids but had said that Bristol had a ‘strong case’.

c. Members asked what would happen if the bid/s were unsuccessful and if it would be helpful if 
Members ‘gave a steer’ to Officers so to speak.   Officers said they thought it best to have further 
conversations about what happens next once the outcome of the bids were known.  

d. It was pointed out by one Commission Member that all four main political parties in Bristol 
supported the idea of a Clean Air Zone in principle.  

e. It was also said that a number of councillors also want to feed into the Mayors Air Quality Group 
more than they currently are and are frustrated by the current process.

Resolved:
i. that Officers will inform Members as soon as the outcome of the bids are known and that a 

further conversation about air quality will take place with the Commission 

12.Community Assets, Community Asset Transfers (CAT) and Concessionary Rents

The Commission received a report from Robert Orrett, Service Director Property; Bob Baber, Asset 
Strategy Manager; John Bos, Property Partner on operation of community asset transfers.  The report 
provided details of the 2010 policy and its operation.

a. Members were concerned that with the proposed changes to Neighbourhood Partnership, that 
the community would no longer be in a position to input into the CAT authorisation process.  

Page 8



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

b. Members were assured that the process would continue to include representatives from the 
community meeting with officers to co
[...]
k 
 
Ward: Citywide 
 
Officer Presenting Report: Alex Minshull, City Innovation, Sustainability and Civil 

Protection Service Manager 
 
Contact Telephone Number:  0117 922 4453 
 
 

Recommendation 

The Scrutiny Commission are asked to: 

1. To note Bristol City Council’s Corporate Strategy 2012-22 commitment to  

    “put Bristol on course to be run entirely on clean energy by 2050”. 

2. To note that a refreshed climate change and energy security framework is  

    being developed to realise that commitment. 

3. To note the data presented in the report on the city’s targets and trends in  

    relation to CO2 emissions and energy demand. 

 

Summary 

 

Bristol is well placed to realise the Council’s commitment.  Climate change and energy 

are important issues to the people of Bristol, with over 70% of residents are concerned 

about the effects of climate change and taking action to reduce their energy demands.  

Bristol is the UK’s leading centre for sustainability expertise, in business and 
universities.   

Page 24

Agenda Item 8



Name of Meeting – Report 

 

Since 2009, when Bristol City Councillors unanimously adopted targets to reduce the 

city’s carbon dioxide emissions, there has been strong cross party support for 

climate change and energy targets that are more ambitious than the national 

statutory targets set out in the Climate Change Act 2008.   

Bristol City Council’s Corporate Strategy was adopted by Cabinet in January 2017 and 

by Full Council in February 2017 following public consultation.  It makes seven key 

commitments for the period 2017-22.  One of these is “We will put Bristol on course 

to be run entirely on clean energy by 2050”. 

In response to this the City Council is developing an updated Climate and Energy 

Framework which will set out the contribution the City Council will make to this 

during the period 2017-2022.  This will build on existing contributions from the 

Place Scrutiny Commission. 

This paper 
[...]
ed by the 

Commission on this agenda. 

 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

 

Background Papers: 

The Economics of Low Carbon Cities: A Mini-Stern Review for the City of Bristol, Andy 

Gouldson and Joel Millward-Hopkins, University of Bristol, 2015 

http://bristol.ac.uk/cabot/media/documents/bristol-low-carbon-cities-report.pdf 

 

2015 UK Greenhouse Gas Emissions, 

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/589

602/2015_Final_Emissions_Statistics_one_page_summary.pdf 

 

 -

 500

 1,000

 1,500

 2,000

 2,500

 3,000
2

0
0

5

2
0

0
9

2
0

1
3

2
0

1
7

2
0

2
1

2
0

2
5

2
0

2
9

2
0

3
3

2
0

3
7

2
0

4
1

2
0

4
5

2
0

4
9

1
0

0
0

's
 t

o
n

n
e

s 
C

ar
b

o
n

 D
io

xi
d

e
 

Em
is

si
o

n
s 

Year 

Bristol Actual

Bristol Target

Page 28



Place Scrutiny Commission 

16th March 2017

Report of: Bill Edrich, Service Director Energy 

Title: Energy Services 

Ward: City Ward 

Officer Presenting Report: Bill Edrich  

Contact Telephone Number: 0117 92 24991

Purpose of the meeting:

The Scrutiny Commission are asked:
 To note the Energy Service’s current work programme 
 To note the detailed updates on specific  programmes of work;

o End of  the European Local Energy Assistance (ELENA) programme
o Warm Up Bristol 
o Heat Network 

 To provide members input into the future proposition for the energy service.

Page 29

Agenda Item 9



Context:

1. Bristol’s Climate and Energy Security Framework highlights that maintaining the 
trajectory for Bristol to be run entirely on clean energy by 2050 will require significant 
increased action from the City and the Council. 

2. The overview of the Energy Service’s work program will outline some of the key 
building blocks required to achieve the 2050 goal, as well as illustrating some of the 
progress to date.

3. The session will then provide detailed updates on the following work programmes. 

European Local Energy Assistance (ELENA) Programme  

4. The ELENA technical assistance grant to Bristol City Council was signed by the 
European Investment Bank (EIB) in March 2012.

5. ELENA provided up to £2.5m for additional staff resources and funding for preparing a 
programme across four strands of work;
 set up of a municipal energy company,
 energy saving measures on social and private housing properties,
 energy efficiency measures on public buildings,
 solar PV installations on social housing and  public sector buildings.

6. The ELENA programme ran from Oct 2014 – Dec 2016. The headline results of the 
programme are; 
 total grant funding of £2.0m,
 £50m of investment delivered in the city,
 Bristol Energy established,
 1,684 residential buildings and 788 private homes refurbished,
 four heat networks built or to be built, ca. 25 - 30 solar PV systems delivered,
 400 jobs created,
 7,897 tCO2/yr saved equivalent to 181 football pitches of trees,
 26.9 GWh of energy saved or generated - equivalent to powering 6,715 homes 

annually.

7. Some key lessons were learnt during the implementation of the Programme, and will 
inform the future proposition of the energy service:
 Good programme management with regular reporting back to the EIB;
 National policy changes impacted on our ability to deliver the project, most notably 

changes in Feed In Tariffs (FiTs) and energy efficiency programmes;
 The holistic programme enhanced our reputation at a national  and international 

level, resulting in policy influence; 
 Proof of concept - local authorities can be the main driver for implementing energy 

investment and sustainable business models at the local level in co-operation with 
the private sector;

 Effective delivery requires a streamlined decision making process e.g. municipal 
energy company model. 

Warm Up Bristol

Page 30



8. The establishment of a domestic energy efficiency programme was approved by 
Cabinet in Jan 2014 and received funding from the then Department of Energy & 
Climate Change 
[...]
ignificant increased action 
from the City and the Council. 

19.The energy service has developed a diverse range of holistic approaches across all 
aspects in energy to meet the City energy objectives.

20.The energy service will be seeking to ensure a delivery model is in place  to deliver our 
future ambitions by 2021 to;
 Retrofit over 150 large public sector buildings
 Improve the energy efficiency of 4,000 private homes
 Generate renewable energy to power over 6,000 homes
 Lay 4.5km of the city’s heat networks, connecting  30 new buildings
 Manage and reduce Bristol City Council’s utilities bill. 

Page 35



Energy Service
Place Scrutiny Commission 
16 March 2017
Bill Edrich
Service Director ‐ Energy 

P
age 36



Agenda

• Context
• Overview of the Service
• Update on end of ELENA programme
• Warm Up Bristol
• Heat networks
• Future ambition

P
age 37



Context

P
age 38



Ice breaker – mini Stern

“The current City of Bristol energy bill is 
£870 million per year, this means that 
6.4% of everything that is earnt in the 

city is spent on energy.” 

P
age 39



Our opportunity
Things are changing, opportunity, national grid
European model for municipal energy

This is what we’ve done so far

The National Grid is moving 
towards a more localised energy 

system…

P
age 40



Overview of the Energy Service

P
age 41



v

Domestic Energy Efficiency

P
age 42



Heat Networks

P
age 43



Renewables

P
age 44



Non‐domestic energy 
efficiency

Environmental Performance

Energy Supply

P
age 45



Bristol Energy

• £3m Energy Service project to set‐up company
• Project ran from October 2014 to November 

2015
• Delivered on time and on budget
• Fastest market entry by any new entrant
• Handed over to highly experienced Exec Team 

in Nov 2015
• Launched into highly aggressive market
• Currently has over 50,000 customers
• On track to be profitable by 2020

P
age 46



P
age 47



P
age 48



Mareike Schmidt, Service Manager

ELENA End of programme update 

P
age 49



• ELENA technical assistance grant of £2.5m to provide additional staff 
resources and funding for preparing the programme

• £62.5m of investment by the end of the 3‐year ELENA period if full amount 
of grant taken out 

• Four strands of work
 set up of municipal energy company
 energy saving measures on social and private housing properties, 
 energy efficiency measures on public buildings, 
 solar PV installations on social housing and  public sector buildings

Contractual Agreements 

P
age 50



Results over three years of delivery
• Total ELENA funding: £2.0m
• £50m of investment delivered in the city
• Bristol Energy established
• 1,684 residential buildings and 788 private homes refurbished, four heat 

networks built or to be built, ca. 25 ‐ 30 solar PV systems delivered
• 400 jobs created
• 7,897 tonnes of CO2 per year saved
• Generating 26.9 GWh annually‐ equivalent to powering 6,715 homes annually

P
age 51



What would we have done differently?
• Agreement to recruit all staff at the outset
• Spend less on consultancy, develop more in house expertise instead
• Start municipal energy company process earlier and build in more resource
• Bundling of EU compliant procurement processes – medium sized city
• European Green Capital title a challenge but also an opportunity, resource in 

that context.

P
age 52



Experience gained
• Good programme management with regular reporting back to the European 

Investment Bank 
• National policy changes impact on our ability to deliver – need to adapt quickly
• Holistic programme enhanced our reputation at a national and international 

level, resulting in policy influence 
• Proof of concept ‐ local authorities can be the main driver for implementing 

energy investment and sustainable business models at the local level in co‐
operation with the private sector

• Effective delivery requires a streamlined decision making process

P
age 53



Sarah Sims, Programme Manager  

Warm Up Bristol 

P
age 54




[...]
r). This usually means that stretching targets have been set, 

and helps to give the performance of the PI greater context. This added information will doubtless assist when asking any related questions, however only quarterly metrics have a DoT each quarter; annual measures will have this just once a year.

    

Page 5 of 5

P
age 83

https://www.bristol.gov.uk/documents/20182/33191/Bristol+Economic+Briefing+March+2016/aad72ecc-3684-447b-8279-4346e0298e4d
http://www.bristol.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/business_in_bristol/economic_development_and_regeneration/economic_intelligence/Bristol Economic Briefing Final SGU Jun15.pdf
https://www.bristol.gov.uk/documents/20182/33191/Bristol+Economic+Briefing+final+Sept+2015/dc2d8bac-365f-47d3-b1ee-0b549ee52e5e
https://www.bristol.gov.uk/documents/20182/33191/Bristol+Economic+Briefing+Final+SGU+Dec+15_0/c6209913-99f5-4b02-b224-5c90c19a57eb

	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	5a Action Sheet
	5a Pre-election guidance

	7 Work Programme
	8 Climate Change and Energy Security Framework - Alex Minshull
	9 Energy Services - Bill Edrich
	09P Energy Services Presentation

	10 Performance Monitoring (Q3) Barra Mac Ruairi
	13a 2016-17 Perf Q3 Appendix A final




Minutes of the meeting


Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Place Scrutiny Commission

16 March 2017 at 2.00 pm

Members Present:-
Councillors: Jude English (Chair), Tom Brook, Tony Carey, Paul Goggin, Sultan Khan, Steve Pearce, 
Mhairi Threlfall, Donald Alexander, Lesley Alexander, Anthony Negus and Charlie Bolton

Officers in Attendance:-
Bill Edrich (Service Director - Energy), Lucy Fleming (Scrutiny Co-ordinator), Claudette Campbell 
(Democratic Services Officer), Mareike Schmidt, David White and Paul Barker (Programme Manager)

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information

The Chair welcomed those present and led introductions.  

2. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions

The following apologies and substitutions were noted;
 Councillor Thomas substitution Councillor Bolton
 Councillor Weston substitution Councillor L Alexander
 Councillor Wellington substitution Councillor D Alexander
 Councillor Wright substitution Councillor Negus

3. Declarations of Interest

None

4. Public Forum

David Redgewell was invited to speak to his statement and during the course of his presentation the 
following was mentioned.

a. That the car park attached to the central bus station depot was not closed because of an 
extension being built by the owners of the student accommodation block.



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Action:  Officers to note

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting

Resolved that the Minutes of the meeting of the 13th February 2017 be agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair.

6. Action Sheet

Agreed to note the position of the Action Sheet.

7. Chair's Business

The chair on behalf of committee members acknowledged and congratulated Mark Wright on the safe 
arrival of his child.

a. OSM would be facilitating a meeting on the future format of the scrutiny process.  All invited to 
share views to the Chair.  Those in attendance would include Party Group Leaders, representatives 
from Cabinet and the Mayor with a representative from the LGA.  It was noted that Place Scrutiny 
would be well represented at the event.

b. Members considered the recent announcement that there was a significant funding shortfall for 
the MetroWest Phase 1 project that included reopening the train line from Bristol to Portishead 
and asked that a statement to summarise their concerns be submitted to the Joint Transport 
Board at their meeting on 17th March 2017.  It is attached here at appendix A. 

8. Work Programme

a. With the possible formatting of Place Scrutiny the work programme discussion was deferred.

b. The agenda items for the next schedule meeting 27th April, would need to be considered as it 
would occur during the pre-election period with strict rules on procedure.

9. Climate Change and Energy Security Framework - Alex Minshull

The Members of the Commission requested and were provided with an update on the 2 grant 
applications for Air Quality projects.

a. The team had successful obtain funding for the Feasibility and design for a clean Air Zone and the 
unsuccessful bid was for the Communication and Engagement work.



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

b. Work was underway to move the project forward with the intention of identifying as many of the 
Council’s business activities that connect with the project.

c. Members requested a briefing on progress and for involvement in the air quality work group being 
led by Cabinet Members Cllr Bradshaw & Cllr Hance.  Action: Alex Minshull to provide members 
with details

The discussion then returned to the report on Climate Change and Energy Security Framework.

Members were provided with a definition of a ‘clean air zone’: it is a district or region that has regulations 
to limit emissions of gasses such as nitrogen dioxide (NO2) and particulate matter.  Such regulations 
typically target cities areas that have a high population or areas that historically had dangerously poor air 
quality.

The report and presentation provided members with the back ground on the Climate change and energy 
principles adopted by the Council with a commitment to ‘put Bristol on course to be run entirely on clean 
energy by 2050’.

Members attention was drawn to the slides in the report that detailed:

 2005 – 2014 Emission – Tonnes Carbon Dioxide output by Transport, Domestic and Industry and 
commercial against the target line

 2005 – 2014 Emissions by Sector 
 2005 – 2050 Targets and Trends

The following was noted from the discussion:

a. The target and trends slide detailed the projects aspiration also demonstrating that the City was on 
track to deliver its aspiration.  All was asked to note that  progressing to the end goal would become 
harder over the next few years.  Within the time line there was no identifiable point at which that 
progress would get hard but those involved recognised that achieving the end goal would be hard.  
Difficulties exist because current systems were not geared up to support the delivery of the ambition.  
The hope is that future development of technology would reduce cost and ease direction of travel.

b. Renewable energy production was impacted by the inability to switch of and store same.  Therefore 
the volumes required to support the requirements of thriving city would be huge.  

c. Work on the Climate change framework continued with integrated work with other service areas.  The 
principle of one Council drives all interaction and this would extend to all liaison with the West of 
England and Enterprise partnerships.



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

d. If new houses are built to meet the current Bristol standards on carbon emissions approximately 240 
tonnes would be added to the target.  With many new builds underway and approximately 70% of the 
required target already built there would be an impact on the target.

Resolved to note to the report

10.Energy Services - Bill Edrich

Energy presentation

The commission received a report and presentation from Bill Edrich, Service Director Energy and 
the following team members; Mareike Schmidt, Paul Barker and David White.

Bill Edrich outlined the report and presentation to the Commission.  
 The team had attracted national and international recognition for the work done in this 

area and Bristol is recognised as being one of the leading Cities in this field. 
 The funding obtained had ensured that the Energy Service’s impact on the Council’s 

revenue budget was almost cost neutral 
 The city council energy bill remain static in a time when energy prices continue to grow by 

c20% this can be credited to the work undertaken by the team together with the reduction 
of council owned/leased properties. 

 Future changes and improvements to the National Grid is on the way with the industry 
integrating digital technology into their operation this will change the energy sector muck 
like how Amazon changed the retail sector and open up future possibilities. 

 Since 2010 The National Grid’s generation customer base has extend from 10’s of 
generators to approximately 6000 generators customers.

ELENA - Mareike Schmidt

The European Local Energy Assistance (ELENA) Programme technical assistance grant was 
signed off by the European Investment Bank in March 2012 and it is now at the end of the 4 year 
programme.

The funding of £2million provided for a programme of work across four areas:
 Set up of a municipal energy company
 Energy saving measures on social and private housing properties
 Energy efficiency measures on public buildings
 Solar PV installations on social housing and public sector building

a. The team are now viewed as Market leaders amongst local authorities finding themselves in 
the position of being sought after to share learning from the work done.



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

b. The Programme had clear guidelines for delivery with a leverage factor of 25:1 applicable.  
This meant for every pound spent 25 times the investment had to be delivered.

c. Overall learning was that in place of the procurement exercise for each of  the four strands of 
work, a single procurement procedure to cover all four strands of work for the programme 
would have been a more productive way forward.

d. The authority has been invited to make a further bid for funding which is a compliment to the 
team and reflect the high regard in which the team is held.

Warm Up Bristol – Mareike Schmidt

The domestic energy efficiency programme was established in January 2014 with funding of 
£7.3m obtained from the Department of Energy & Climate Change (DECC) in July 2014 leading 
to the launch of Warm Up Bristol in October 2014.

The Service Manager provided an overview of the situation regarding the failure of the delivery 
partner Climate Energy for the programme and the steps taken in mitigation.

a. Members were advised that Warm Up Bristol programme was a different programme to 
that provided to social housing tenants of the City Council.  The programme provided to 
social housing tenants is ‘Warmer Homes’.  Both schemes have similar names and this 
has given rise to confusion.

b. Learning is shared between the Housing Delivery service and the team.

c. General view that the brand ‘warm up Bristol’ brand would have been damaged because 
of past issues.  It was suggested that the programme should be rebranded.  

d. Clarity was sought on the fund of £300k available for loans to Bristol residents to support 
energy efficiency works.  Concern that a loan fund would have limited capacity for 
continued support.   The Energy Service has been lobbying government on making more 
of the funds available to the Wessex loan fund to continue the delivery of energy efficiency 
measures.

e. Community energy fund supports local work for example the Cheese project – Cold 
Homes Energy Efficiency Survey Experts – the project provide a services that assist 
residences/home owners in specific areas to identify cold spots and heat loss from their 
houses, with the use of thermal imagining and the visit of an expert.

f. Action list of community energy projects to be provided to members.

Heat Networks - Paul Barker



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

The Programme Manager reported on the establishment of the District Heating Networks 
providing an outline of the different phases of the programme. Outlining progress on completion 
of phase 1 explained in the July 2014 Cabinet report.  The programme continues working to 
ensure that new developments within the designated area adapt to connect to the heat networks.

a. The team met with the BEIS the department for business energy and industrial strategy in 
Bristol citing Bristol as a leading authority on heat network delivery.

b. Aspiration to make use of the waste heat being generated from Avonmouth by transferring 
same along a heat network.

c. Research demonstrated the heat loss along pipe networks was a mere 1% and the 
aspiration would be that the pipe heat network would develop along the route where other 
heat networks would be installed as part of new development that would also be fed from 
Avonmouth heat pipe.

d. The laying of pipes was complicated because of the number of utility companies that have 
cables and service pipes underground.  Such areas as the Temple quay roundabout had 
to be navigated carefully and was also impacted because it is one of the busiest 
roundabout junction London.

e. Question was asked on moving to water based energy possibly harnessing the water 
energy around the harbour.  Conversations had been had about heating and cooling but at 
this time there is no move towards this form of technology.

Future Ambition

f. There remains an issue surrounding the city council budget and what would be reasonable 
to invest into this programme of work.

g. Current budget
 £8million existing in capital and in budget
 £14million of new capital
 Amount £23million capital to deploy
 £40million total capital programme including external funding by 2021
 £18 million need to be attracted to complete capital programme

h. To achieve our Carbon neutrality 2050 ambition approximately £800m to 1 billion should 
be spent over the next 10 years to achieve 10% saving on the top of the national 
projection within that timeframe.

i. It is essential to source new types of energy and to resolve the storage issue in respect of 
renewal and embedded energy.

j. The Service is investigating the proposal for Bristol City Council owning and storing energy 
on a national grid scale.



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

k. Gloucester County Council has £80million investment into sourcing storage options as 
compared to the Energy Service budget of £19million.

l. Currently while the Service is aware of geothermal this is something to be explored once 
the first heat networks are established in the City.

m. The Service has given consideration on where the programme sits.  Whilst it remains 
within Bristol City Council there is less flexibility and financial constraints.  Moving to an 
independent organisation would allow for the consideration of wider risk management.

n. There is an awareness that the use of Biomass impacts air quality.  As an energy option it 
should be considered alongside other energy producing options but should be sourced 
from sustainable sources and only be a small component in the overall energy mix.

o. The EU funding provided by the ELENA grant allowed for the research into all viable 
options allowing the project to identify where it enables development and what work is 
undertaken by the city.

p. Hydrogen which is a by-product from wind farms may be involved in future development 
but probably only post 2021 due ot human and financial resource constraints.

q.
Resolved to Note the Report 

11.Performance Monitoring (Q3) Barra Mac Ruairi

The Scrutiny members were asked to note the report.

Meeting ended at 4.39 pm

CHAIR  __________________


